• the existence of any initial direct costs associated with our leases.

We also elected the practical expedient to account for our lease components as a single lease component rather than separating
them into lease and nonlease components, which would have resulted in recognizing only the lease components in the measurement of our
lease assets and liabilities. This expedient was applied to all underlying classes of assets we lease.

We elected the short-term lease exception policy, permitting us to not apply the recognition requirements of ASC 842 to short-term
leases, which are defined as leases with a term of twelve months or less. Short-term leases are not recorded on our consolidated balance
sheet and are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term in our consolidated statement of operations. We determine the lease
term by including the exercise of renewal options that are considered reasonably certain at lease inception.

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of adopting the new lease standard as of the adoption date of July 1, 2019:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As reported at
June 30, 2019  ASC 842 adjustments

Adjusted balance at
July 1, 2019

Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 78,065  $ (59)  $ 78,006

Property, plant and equipment, net 490,755  (121,254)  369,501

Operating lease assets, net —  169,668  169,668

Deferred tax assets 59,906  (817)  59,089

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Operating lease liabilities, current $ —  $ 37,342  $ 37,342

Other current liabilities 27,881  (12,569)  15,312

Lease financing obligation 112,096  (112,096)  —

Operating lease liabilities, non-current —  139,041  139,041

Other liabilities 53,716  (7,169)  46,547

Retained earnings 537,422  2,989  540,411

The new standard impacted the classification of our build-to-suit leases for our Waltham, Massachusetts and Dallas, Texas building

leases, which resulted in a change of their classification to operating leases. On July 1, 2019, we de-recognized the existing lease assets
included within property, plant and equipment, net of $121,254, the related lease financing obligations of $124,665, and associated deferred
rent of $418. This change resulted in an $817 decrease to deferred tax assets and a net increase to retained earnings of $2,989. In addition,
on July 1, 2019, we recognized operating lease assets of $169,668 and operating lease liabilities of $176,383, inclusive of our Waltham,